MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

hereby authorized to sell, in such way as they shall think proper, the old meeting house, which was built by the inhabitants and original proprietors of said town; the proceeds of the sale thereof to be deposited in the Town Proceeds of sale to be deposited in Treasury.

Proceeds to be di-

town treasury.

vided, &c.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That previous to the Appraisal of the said sale, the said inhabitants shall cause an appraisal to relative value of said house to be be made by three discreet persons, who are not proprietors, of the relative value of said house and of the pews in said house; and the proceeds of said sale, after deducting expenses, shall be divided among the inhabitants and original proprietors or pew-holders, in proportion to their appraisal. Provided, if any proprietor or pew-holder shall fail to call upon the Town Treasurer for his share within one year from the time of sale, it shall be forfeited to the town.

Chapter 249.

AN ACT to incorporate the Augusta and Boston Steam Mill Company.

Approved February 21, 1837.

Corporators.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William L. Wheeler, George W. Perkins, Jun., and Henry A. Breed, their associates, successors and assigns be, and hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the Augusta and Boston Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber, cotton, wool, iron, steel and lead and such other raw materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith, in the town of Hallowell. And said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings on their own land as may be necessary and useful in carrying on the business of said company, and for these purposes shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements

Corporate name.

Pui poses.

Location.

General powers.

contained in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies, and not inconsistent with the provisions of the second section of this Act.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation may take and hold any real or personal estate to an amount Amount of capinot exceeding at any one time in the whole, the value of one hundred thousand dollars. That the capital stock to be invested by said corporation, shall be divided into shares of \$100. of one hundred dollars each; that each proprietor who may be the owner of only one share, shall be entitled to one vote, and for every two additional shares he shall be entitled to one vote until his whole number amounts to ten votes—but no proprietor shall be entitled to more than ten votes.

Chapter 250.

AN ACT in addition to An Act creating the village of Brunswick a corporation for certain purposes.

Approved February 21, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That, upon a certificate being filed with the Assessors of the town of Brunswick, by the Clerk of the corporation of the amount of money raised at any meeting thereof for the purpose specified in the Act to which this is additional, it shall be the duty of said Assessors within thirty days to assess said Duty of Assesamount upon the estates of persons residing on the territory described in the Act to which this is additional, and upon the estates of non-resident proprietors thereof in the same manner as is, or may be, provided for the assessment of School District taxes, with the exception of the poll tax, and the assessment so made to certify and deliver to Assessment to be one of the Collectors or other persons authorized to collect, &c.